

RESOLUTION NO. 23-88

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMAN James Singer ON THE
10th DAY OF October, 1988.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID OF DON S. CISLE FOR THE RELOCATION OF WHIPP ROAD IN THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO, AND TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the City advertised for bidders for the Relocation of Whipp Road in the City of Centerville, Ohio, pursuant to specifications prepared by the City; and

WHEREAS, Don S. Cisle submitted the lowest and best bid;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

SECTION 1. The bid of Don S. Cisle, Inc., marked Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof is hereby accepted, and the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to enter into any necessary contract to evidence acceptance of said bid and to make payment pursuant thereto.

PASSED this 10th day of October
1988.

Shirley F. Herald
Mayor of the City of
Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Maile J. Slaughter
Clerk of the Council of the
City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 23-88, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 10th day of October, 1988.

Maile J. Slaughter
Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency
with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law
Robert N. Farquhar
Municipal Attorney

PROPOSAL

City of Centerville - Relocated Whipp Road

REF. NO.	ITEM NO.	EST. QTY.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL PRICE
				MATERIAL	LABOR	
			STREETS			
1	203	13,734 Sq. Yd.	Subgrade Compaction	—	<u>.50</u>	.50 6867 ⁰⁰
2	301	7,881 Sq. Yd.	Bituminous Aggregate Base 3 Inch Course	<u>1.90</u>	<u>1.90</u>	3.80 29947 ⁸⁰
3	301	2,335 Sq. Yd.	Bituminous Aggregate Base 7.5 Inch Course	<u>5.00</u>	<u>4.50</u> DME	9.50 22182 ⁵⁰
4	304	593 Sq. Yd.	Aggregate Base 2 - 4 Inch Courses	<u>2.00</u>	<u>1.75</u>	3.75 2223 ⁷⁵
5	304	7,881 Sq. Yd.	Aggregate Base 2 - 5 Inch Courses	<u>2.40</u>	<u>2.30</u>	4.70 37040 ⁷⁰
6	304	745 Sq. Yd.	Aggregate Base 8 Inch Course	<u>2.00</u>	<u>1.75</u>	3.75 2793 ⁷⁵
7	402	7,881 Sq. Yd.	Asphaltic Concrete 1.5 Inch Course	<u>1.00</u>	<u>1.00</u>	2.00 15762 ⁰⁰
8	402	593 Sq. Yd.	Asphaltic Concrete 2 Inch Course	<u>1.30</u>	<u>1.30</u>	2.60 1541 ⁸⁰
9	403	2,335 Sq. Yd.	Asphaltic Concrete 1.5 Inch Course	<u>1.00</u>	<u>1.00</u>	2.00 4670 ⁰⁰

12-551

PROPOSAL

City of Centerville - Relocated Whipp Road

REF. NO.	ITEM NO.	EST. QTY.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL PRICE
				MATERIAL	LABOR	
10	404	10,305 Sq. Yd.	Asphaltic Concrete 1.5 Inch Course	<u>1.00</u>	<u>1.00</u>	2.00 20610.00
11	404	593 Sq. Yd.	Asphaltic Concrete 1.25 Inch Course	<u>1.00</u>	<u>1.00</u>	2.00 1186.00
12	404	2,776 Sq. Yd.	Asphaltic Concrete 1 Inch Overlay Over Exist. Portion	<u>.75</u>	<u>.75</u>	1.50 4164.00
13	404	1,865 Sq. Ft.	Asphaltic Concrete 4 Inch Temporary Sidewalk	<u>3.50</u>	<u>3.50</u>	7.00 13055.00
14	408	4,237 Gallons	Bituminous Prime Coat	<u>.50</u>	<u>.25</u>	.75 3177.25
15	608	2,192 Sq. Ft.	4 Ft. Concrete Sidewalk 4 Inches Thick	<u>1.00</u>	<u>.70</u>	1.70 3726.40
16	608	10,675 Sq. Ft.	5 Ft. Concrete Sidewalk 4 Inches Thick	<u>1.00</u>	<u>.70</u>	1.70 18147.50
17	659	3,490 Sq. Yd.	Seed and Mulch	<u>.30</u>	<u>.30</u>	.60 2094.00
18	609	2,237 Lin. Ft.	Type B Concrete Curb and Gutter 4 in. gravel below and 1 ft. behind	<u>3.60</u>	<u>3.60</u>	7.20 16106.40
19	609	2,047 Lin. Ft.	Type B Rev. Conc. Curb and Gutter 4 in. gravel below and 1 ft. behind	<u>3.60</u>	<u>3.60</u>	7.20 14738.40

3177.75
7.00

97,000.00

PROPOSAL

City of Centerville - Relocated Whipp Road

REF. NO.	ITEM NO.	EST. QTY.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL PRICE
				MATERIAL	LABOR	
20	609	1,706 Lin. Ft.	Concrete Combined Curb and Gutter gravel under and 1 ft. beyond curb	3 ⁶⁰	3 ⁶⁰	720 12283 ²⁰
21	609	10 Lin. Ft.	Transition Curb and Gutter	10 ⁰⁰	10 ⁰⁰	20⁰⁰ 200 ⁰⁰
22	608	8 Each	Wheel Chair Curb Ramps	50 ⁰⁰	50 ⁰⁰	100⁰⁰ 800 ⁰⁰
23	452	1,509 Sq. Ft.	Concrete Driveway Approach 7 inches thick	1 ⁶⁰	1 ⁶⁰	320 4828 ⁸⁰
24	202	2,363 Sq. Yd.	Remove Existing Concrete Pavement	—	4 ⁰⁰	4⁰⁰ 9452 ⁰⁰
25	202	460 Sq. Yd.	Remove Existing Asphalt Pavement	—	3 ⁰⁰	3⁰⁰ 1380 ⁰⁰
26	202	89 Sq. Yd.	Remove Existing Asphalt Pavement (Planing Top Course Only)	—	10 ⁰⁰	10⁰⁰ 890 ⁰⁰
27	202	450 Lin. Ft.	Remove Existing Concrete Curb	—	5 ⁰⁰	5⁰⁰ 2250 ⁰⁰
			SUBTOTAL - STREETS			25218 ⁷⁵

32,224⁻

PROPOSAL

City of Centerville - Relocated Whipp Road

REF. NO.	ITEM NO.	EST. QTY.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL PRICE
				MATERIAL	LABOR	
			STORM SEWERS			
29	603	481 Lin. Ft.	12 in. Pipe C-76, C1.4, 0-6 ft. Tr.	8 ⁰⁰	8 ⁰⁰	16⁰⁰ 7696 ⁰⁰
30	603	555 Lin. Ft.	12 in. Pipe C-76, C1.4, 0-6 ft. Tr. Including Gravel Backfill	9 ⁰⁰	9 ⁰⁰	18⁰⁰ 9990 ⁰⁰
31	603	449 Lin. Ft.	15 in. Pipe C-76, C1.4, 0-6 ft. Tr.	10 ⁰⁰	10 ⁰⁰	20⁰⁰ 8980 ⁰⁰
32	603	60 Lin. Ft.	15 in. Pipe C-76, C1.4, 0-6 ft. Tr. Including Gravel Backfill	11 ⁰⁰	11 ⁰⁰	22⁰⁰ 1320 ⁰⁰
33	603	114 Lin. Ft.	18 in. Pipe C-76, C1.4, 0-6 ft. Tr.	12 ⁰⁰	12 ⁰⁰	24⁰⁰ 2736 ⁰⁰
34	603	294 Lin. Ft.	18 in. Pipe C-76, C1.4, 0-6 ft. Tr. Including Gravel Backfill	12 ⁰⁰	12 ⁰⁰	24⁰⁰ 7056 ⁰⁰
35	603	80 Lin. Ft.	18 in. Pipe C-76, C1.4, 6-8 ft. Tr.	12 ⁰⁰	12 ⁰⁰	24⁰⁰ 1920 ⁰⁰
36	603	30 Lin. Ft.	30 in. Pipe C-76, C1.4, 0-6 ft. Tr. Including Gravel Backfill	17 ⁰⁰	17 ⁰⁰	34⁰⁰ 1020 ⁰⁰
37	603	92 Lin. Ft.	33 in. Pipe C-76, C1.4, 0-6 ft. Tr. Including Gravel Backfill	18 ⁰⁰	18 ⁰⁰	36⁰⁰ 3312 ⁰⁰

4,050⁰⁰

PROPOSAL

City of Centerville - Relocated Whipp Road

REF. NO.	ITEM NO.	EST. QTY.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL PRICE
				MATERIAL	LABOR	
38		1 Each	33 inch Endwall	500 ⁰⁰	500 ⁰⁰	1000⁰⁰ 1000 ⁰⁰
39	604	8 Each	Manhole, Type A	600 ⁰⁰	600 ⁰⁰	1200⁰⁰ 9600 ⁰⁰
40	604	5 Each	Catch Basin, Montgomery County Type A	400 ⁰⁰	400 ⁰⁰	800⁰⁰ 4000 ⁰⁰
41	604	4 Each	Catch Basin, Montgomery County Type C	450 ⁰⁰	450 ⁰⁰	900⁰⁰ 3600 ⁰⁰
42	604	2 Each	Catch Basin, Montgomery County Type D	400 ⁰⁰	400 ⁰⁰	800⁰⁰ 1600 ⁰⁰
43	604	8 Each	Catch Basin, O.D.O.T. 2-2	300 ⁰⁰	300 ⁰⁰	600⁰⁰ 4800 ⁰⁰
44	604	1 Each	Catch Basin, O.D.O.T. 2-3	600 ⁰⁰	600 ⁰⁰	1200⁰⁰ 1200 ⁰⁰
45		750 Lin. Ft.	Ditches or Swales	-	5 ⁰⁰	5⁰⁰ 3750 ⁰⁰
46		1 Each	Connect to Existing Storm Sewer	-	1000 ⁰⁰	1000⁰⁰ 1000 ⁰⁰
47		2 Each	Connect to Existing Manhole	-	1000 ⁰⁰	2000⁰⁰ 2000 ⁰⁰ <i>one</i>

32,550⁰⁰

PROPOSAL

City of Centerville - Relocated Whipp Road

REF. NO.	ITEM NO.	EST. QTY.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL PRICE
				MATERIAL	LABOR	
48		1 Each	Relocate Existing Catch Basin	500 ⁰⁰	500 ⁰⁰	1000⁰⁰ 1000 ⁰⁰
49	202	23 Lin. Ft.	Remove Existing 21 Inch Storm Sewer	-	10 ⁰⁰	10⁰⁰ 230 ⁰⁰
50	202	1 Each	Remove Existing 21 Inch Endwall	-	500 ⁰⁰	500⁰⁰ 500 ⁰⁰
			SUBTOTAL - STORM SEWERS			78,310 ⁰⁰

1,730⁰⁰

PROPOSAL

City of Centerville - Relocated Whipp Road

REF. NO.	ITEM NO.	EST. QTY.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL PRICE
				MATERIAL	LABOR	
			SANITARY SEWERS			
51		372 Lin. Ft.	8 in. Pipe, C-700, 0-8 ft. Tr. Including Gravel Backfill	1150	1150	2300 8556 ⁰⁰
52		158 Lin. Ft.	8 in. Pipe, C-700, 8-10 ft. Tr. Including Gravel Backfill	1150	1150	2300 3634 ⁰⁰
53		230 Lin. Ft.	8 in. Pipe, C-700, 10-12 ft. Tr. Including Gravel Backfill	1150	1150	2300 5290 ⁰⁰ DMK
54		1 Each	Connect to Existing Sanitary Manhole	-	750 ⁰⁰	750⁰⁰ 750 ⁰⁰
55		4 Each	Manhole, Type A	700 ⁰⁰	700 ⁰⁰	1400⁰⁰ 5600 ⁰⁰
56		6 Each	Sanitary Sewer Laterals, 4 Inch	175 ⁰⁰	175 ⁰⁰	350⁰⁰ 2100 ⁰⁰
			SUBTOTAL - SANITARY SEWERS			25930 ⁰⁰

PROPOSAL

City of Centerville - Relocated Whipp Road

REF. NO.	ITEM NO.	EST. QTY.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL PRICE
				MATERIAL	LABOR	
			WATER MAINS			
57		258 Lin. Ft.	6 in. Duct. C.I. Pipe, 0-6 ft. Tr. Including Gravel Backfill	11 ⁰⁰	11 ⁰⁰	22⁰⁰ 5676 ⁰⁰
58		1,106 Lin. Ft.	8 in. Duct. C.I. Pipe, 0-6 ft. Tr. Including Gravel Backfill	12 ⁰⁰	12 ⁰⁰	24⁰⁰ 26544 ⁰⁰
59		459 Lin. Ft.	12 in. Duct. C.I. Pipe, 0-6 ft. Tr. Including Gravel Backfill	17 ⁰⁰	17 ⁰⁰	34⁰⁰ 15606 ⁰⁰
60		7 Each	6 Inch Gate Valve and Box	200 ⁰⁰	200 ⁰⁰	400⁰⁰ 2800 ⁰⁰
61		5 Each	8 Inch Gate Valve and Box	250 ⁰⁰	250 ⁰⁰	500⁰⁰ 2500 ⁰⁰
62		3 Each	12 Inch Gate Valve and Box	400 ⁰⁰	400 ⁰⁰	800⁰⁰ 2400 ⁰⁰
63		5 Each	Fire Hydrant	600 ⁰⁰	600 ⁰⁰	1200⁰⁰ 6000 ⁰⁰
64		1 Each	Connect to Existing 6 Inch Water Main	-	900 ⁰⁰	900⁰⁰ 900 ⁰⁰
65		1 Each	Connect to Existing 8 Inch Water Main	-	900 ⁰⁰	900⁰⁰ 900 ⁰⁰

63,326

PROPOSAL

City of Centerville - Relocated Whipp Road

REF. NO.	ITEM NO.	EST. QTY.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL PRICE
				MATERIAL	LABOR	
66		6 Each	Water Service . Including Curb Stop and Box - 1 Inch Line	175 ⁰⁰	175 ⁰⁰	350⁰⁰ 2100 ⁰⁰
			SUBTOTAL - WATER MAINS			65426 ⁰⁰
			MISCELLANEOUS			
67		1 Lump Sum	Construction Staking	5000 ⁰⁰	10,000 ⁰⁰	15,000⁰⁰ 15000 ⁰⁰
68		2 Each	Street Name Sign	300 ⁰⁰	300 ⁰⁰	600⁰⁰ 1200 ⁰⁰
69		1 Lump Sum	Remove 2 Existing Brick Walls (Haxton Drive)	-	1500 ⁰⁰	1500⁰⁰ 1500 ⁰⁰
			SUBTOTAL - MISCELLANEOUS			17700 ⁰⁰

PROPOSAL

City of Centerville - Relocated Whipp Road

REF. NO.	ITEM NO.	EST. QTY.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL PRICE
				MATERIAL	LABOR	
			TRAFFIC CONTROL			
70		1 Lump Sum	Traffic Control Signal, Hardware, Material, and Installation	26,000 ⁰⁰	26,000 ⁰⁰	52,000⁰⁰ 52,000 ⁰⁰
71		1 Lump Sum	Traffic Control - Roadway Striping	4,000 ⁰⁰	4,000 ⁰⁰	8,000⁰⁰ 8,000 ⁰⁰
72		1 Lump Sum	Maintenance of Traffic During Construction	1,000 ⁰⁰	4,000 ⁰⁰	5,000⁰⁰ 5,000 ⁰⁰
			SUBTOTAL - TRAFFIC CONTROL			45,000 ⁰⁰

PROPOSAL

City of Centerville - Relocated Whipp Road

REF. NO.	ITEM NO.	EST. QTY.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL PRICE
				MATERIAL	LABOR	
			LANDSCAPING			
73		8 Each	Malus Snowdrift/Snowdrift Crabapple Tree, 3 Inch Caliper	200 ⁰⁰	200 ⁰⁰	400⁰⁰ 3200 ⁰⁰
74		6 Each	Prunus Virg. Schubert Tree Form/ Canada Red Cherry, 3 Inch Caliper	200 ⁰⁰	200 ⁰⁰	400⁰⁰ 2400 ⁰⁰
75		3,000 Sq. Yd.	Euonymus Coloraths/Winter Creeper	250	250	5⁰⁰ 15,000 ⁰⁰
			SUBTOTAL - LANDSCAPING			29,600 ⁰⁰
			GRAND TOTAL - ALL ITEMS			554,425 ²⁵

Addendum A

PROPOSAL

September 27, 1988

City of Centerville - Relocated Whipp Road

REF. NO.	ITEM NO.	EST. QTY.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL PRICE
				MATERIAL	LABOR	
			GRADING			
76	203	4,439 Cu. Yd.	Excavation	—	5 ⁰⁰	5 ⁰⁰ 22195⁰⁰
77	203	3,573 Cu. Yd.	Embankment	—	2 ⁰⁰	2 ⁰⁰ 7146⁰⁰
			SUBTOTAL - GRADING			\$29341 ⁰⁰

This addendum modifies the original contract drawings and specifications for Relocated Whipp Road and is hereby made a part of this document. The subtotal for grading shall be added into the grand total on page 19 of this document.

Signature of Bidder _____

M. M. [Signature]

CEO

Business Address of Bidder _____

Box 178 3rd High Hamilton Ohio 4501

Dated at _____

HAMILTON Ohio

the _____

6th

day of _____

OCT

1958.

The Bidder is required to state in detail below what work of a character similar to that included in the proposed Contract he has done and to give references and such other information as will enable the Owner to judge of his responsibility, experience, skill, business and financial standing.

EXPERIENCE STATEMENT

QUALIFIED TO BID with Ohio Dept
OF TRANSPORTATION AS GENERAL &
HIGHWAY CONTRACTOR FOR \$ 25,000,000⁰⁰

Worked for GOVT, CITY DAYTON, CITY BETTERING,
Montgomery Co. Butler Co. CITY of
HAMILTON AND OTHER CITIES & COUNTIES
EXTENSIVELY FOR PAST 40 YEARS.